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No. 13,838

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

For the Ninth Circuit

National Labor Relations Board,

Petitioner,

vs.

Thomas Rigging Company, and Car-

penters Union, Local No. 642,

United Brotherhood of Carpenters

& Joiners of America, AFL, and

Harry Cech, Business Agent of Lo-

cal No. 642,

Respondents.

On Petition for Enforcement of an Order of the

National Labor Relations Board.

PETITION OF RESPONDENT

THOMAS RIGGING COMPANY

FOR A REHEARING.

To the Honorable William Benman, Chief Judge, and

to the Honorable Associate Judges of the United

States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit:

Comes now the Thomas Rigging Company, respond-

ent Company in the above entitled cause, in which



judgment was entered by this Court on the 10th day

of March, 1954, enforcing the decision, decree and

order of the National Labor Relations Board, re-

viewed in said proceeding, and files this, its Petition

for Rehearing, and presents the following grounds

in support thereof:

1. The determination of this Court that the Board

properly asserted jurisdiction over respondent Com-

pany is not supported by substantial evidence, and is

contrary to both the facts and the law.

2. The determination of this Court that the juris-

diction of the Board properly extends to subcon-

tractors twice or three times removed from interstate

commerce is in conflict with the present policy of the

Board, and with the dicta of the Supreme Court of

the United States.

3. There is no substantial evidence to show that

respondent Company discriminated against the charg-

ing parties.

4. This Court having found that no agreement or

understanding existed between respondent Company

and respondent Union, and having denied enforce-

ment of the Board's order as to respondent Union,

the Board's order against respondent Company should

be denied enforcement.

5. The hiring practices of respondent Company

were in accord with procedures and methods approved

by the Board, under the standards of The M. W. Kel-

logg Company case.



1. THE DETERMINATION OF THE COURT THAT THE BOARD
PROPERLY ASSERTED JURISDICTION OVER RESPONDENT
COMPANY IS NOT SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVI-

DENCE AND IS CONTRARY TO BOTH FACTS AND LAW.

Respondent Company had a contract with Christen-

sen & Lyons, whereby the Company would do the mill-

wright and rigging work as directed in connection

with the installation of machinery for the 81 mm.

Mortar Shell Line at the Rheem Manufacturing Com-

pany plant in San Pablo, California (R. 108). Stated

in different terms, respondent Company was the mill-

wright and rigging subcontractor, having a contract

with Christensen & Lyons, the contractor who had the

equipment installation contract for the 81 mm. Mortar

Shell Line, who in turn had a contract with Christen-

sen & Lyons, the general contractor, who in turn had

a contract with the Rheem Manufacturing Company

for the construction of the industrial plant.

Contrary to the statement in the decision, respond-

ent Company did not install machinery ; it merely per-

formed the millwright and rigging work in connec-

tion with such installation (R. 108).

Similarly, although the decision (page 2) states

that respondent Company furnished services to

Rheem, the record shows that the services were ren-

dered solely to Christensen & Lyons, the installation

of the 81 mm. machinery subcontractor. Rheem had

nothing to do with the granting of the contract to

Christensen & Lyons or of the subcontract to respond-

ent Company (R. 121).



The effect of respondent Company's status as a sub-

contractor is discussed in the next point, together with

the question of whether the doctrines of the Hollow

Tree Lumber Co., 91 N.L.R.B. 635 and Westport

Moving and Storage Co., 91 N.L.R.B. 901 cases apply

in the present case.

2. THE DETERMINATION OF THIS COURT THAT THE JURIS-

DICTION OF THE BOARD PROPERLY EXTENDS TO SUB-

CONTRACTORS IS IN CONFLICT WITH THE PRESENT
POLICY OF THE BOARD AND WITH BOTH THE FACTS AND
THE LAW.

In its decision, the Court justified the Board's exer-

cising its jurisdiction herein on two established

grounds, in that (1) respondent Company furnished

services valued in excess of $50,000 per annum to

Rheem, a company producing goods destined for out-

of-state shipment valued in excess of $25,000 per

annum, Holloiv Tree Lumber Co. and (2) respondent

Company performed vital services to a company en-

gaged in the production of goods for national defense,

Westport Moving and Storage Co.

This Court rejected the position of respondent Com-

pany that it did not come within the doctrines of the

aforecited cases because it is a subcontractor, render-

ing services to the installation contractor, who in turn

has a contract with the general contractor, who again

has a contract with Rheem, the prime contractor. In-

stead the Court holds that the fact that respond-

ent Company had a subcontract for its work with the



installation contractor does not make the result any

different than if respondent Company had a contract

directly with Rheem. In support thereof, the opinion

cites N.L.R.B. v. Reed (9 Cir. 1953), 206 F. 2d 184,

that the policy of the Act cannot be frustrated by the

simple expedient of subcontracting.

In the 1951 hearings before the United States Sen-

ate Committee on Labor and Public Welfare, Sub-

committee on Labor and Labor Management Rela-

tions, Senator Taft stated: "* * * the Taft Hartley

law did not extend jurisdiction over the building

trades". Hearings on S. 1973, 82nd Cong., 1st Sess.,

31 (1951).

Later, on April 21, 1953, at hearings before the

same Senate Committee, Senator Taft said:

"I think when this law was passed, Taft-Hart-

ley, we did not think it covered, or at least I did

not understand that it covered, building trades.

In fact, the Wagner Act did not cover them, and

the Wagner Act had exactly the same language

as the Taft-Hartley law." (Stenographic Tran-

script, p. 3385.)

The foregoing statements by the author of the

present federal labor relations law governing the

present action are quoted to show that there was no

express coverage of the building and construction

trades provided for in the 1947 Labor-Management

Relations Act, as amended.

N.L.R.B. v. Denver Bldg. <& Construction Trades

Council (1951), 341 U. S. 675, 95 L. ed. 1284, 71 S. Ct.



943, affirmed the extension of the jurisdiction of the

Board to the building and construction trades. How-
ever the Supreme Court made this careful observa-

tion with respect to contractual relations

:

"We agree with the Board also in its conclu-

sion that the fact that the contractor and subcon-

tractor were engaged on the same construction

project, and that the contractor had some super-

vision over the subcontractor's work, did not

eliminate the status of each as an independent

contractor or make the employees of one the

employees of the other. The business relationship

between independent contractors is too well estab-

lished in the law to be overridden without clear

language doing so." (19 Labor Cases 79,500.)

From the foregoing it can be seen that the ruling

in the Reed decision must be qualified by the state-

ment of the Supreme Court that the status of the sub-

contractor as an independent contractor cannot be

overridden or, in effect, disregarded, without clear,

statutory language authorizing or empowering such

action.

In the present case respondent Company did not

furnish any services to Rheem. The facts in the rec-

ord, and the best evidence—the written contract

—

show that the Company rendered its services to the

firm having the contract for the installation of the

81 mm. Mortar Line, namely Christensen & Lyons.

Decisions of the Board are no different than those

of any other judicial body. To be enforced they must

be based upon evidence, not upon inference. Such a

disregard by the administrative tribunal of the actual



written contractual relationships and the rights and

obligations arising therefrom has not been condoned

by the Supreme Court of the United States, as shown

by the above quotation from the Denver Building and

Construction Council decision.

The present policy of the National Labor Relations Board with

respect to subcontractors.

The ruling by this Court in the case of N.L.R.B.

v. Reed, 206 F. 2d 184 and in the present case, as it

relates to subcontractors, is directly contrary to the

logic expressed by the Board itself.

In Brooks Wood Products (1953), 107 N.L.R.B.

No. 71, 33 LRRM 1104, the Board held that it would

not effectuate the policies of the Act for jurisdiction

to be asserted where the services of the subcontractor

employer are twice removed from interstate com-

merce, where the respondent Company's business was

all intra-state.

Although the respondent Company, at the request

and direction of its principal customer, made direct

deliveries out of state, and $49,000 worth of respond-

ent's products were used in packing and crating goods

for out of state shipments, and $84,000 worth of

products was shipped out of state at the direction of

the principal customer, the Board held that to hold

that there was a sufficient impact upon interstate com-

merce to warrant the Board's exercise of jurisdiction

would be an unwarranted extension of the Board's

decision in the Hollotv Tree Lumber Company deci-

sion, 91 N.L.R.B. 635. In the second footnote of its
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decision, the Board said "However we do not hereby

adopt the Board's ruling in that case (Hollow Tree)

as a permanent policy."

In Casey Welding Works (1954), 107 N.L.R.B. No.

185, the Board held that the policies of the Act would

not be effectuated by asserting jurisdiction over an

employer which, as a subcontractor, performed serv-

ices in the erection of an airport administration build-

ing, at an airport used by both a national airline and

the United States Air Force, and a television station.

The Board said:

"We find that the airport and television station

are instrumentalities and channels of interstate

commerce.

"However the Employer contends that the

value of the Employer's subcontracts on these 2

construction projects may not be used in deter-

mining whether the Board has jurisdiction over

this case because the contractors in each instance

are not, themselves, engaged in interstate com-

merce. Ws find merit in this contention. It is

clear that the Employer's services as a subcon-

tractor for the projects are twice removed from
interstate commerce. Accordingly, as the Board
recently stated, 3 to count the value of these serv-

ices in determining whether the employer meets

the Board's jurisdictional standards enunciated

in the Hollow Tree Lumber Company 4
" decision

would be an unwarranted extension of that doc-

trine.

Wrooks Wood Products, 107 NLRB No. 71.
491 NLRB 635. However, we do not hereby adopt the Board's

ruling in that case a permanent policy.



"For the same reason, we believe that the Em-
ployer's services as a subcontractor in the erec-

tion of the administration building do not sub-

stantially affect the national defense effort within

the meaning of the rule laid down in the West-

port Moving and Storage case.
5 * * *"

591 NLRB 902.

The dissenting Board member, in taking the posi-

tion that the Board should disregard whatever legal

or financial arrangements that may exist, says, in

part:

"Their (the majority of the entire Board) de-

cision ignores the fact that the impact of the Em-
ployer's operations on interstate commerce, real-

istically appraised, clearly brings the Employer
within the limits of the Holloiv Tree standards." 8

8See Thomas Rigging Company, 102 NLRB 1.

For other decisions of the Board where, as in the

present case, the operations and business of the em-

ployer were essentially intrastate in character, where

jurisdiction was declined, see:

Taichert's, Inc. (1954), 107 NLRB ¥0. 167,

annual sales of firm located on atomic energy

project amounted to $180,000; Westport Mov-

ing <£ Storage not a standard.

Alpine Mill d Lumber Co. (1954), 107 NLRB
No. 172, total sales of $600,000, including

those to U. S. Army.

American Coin Lock Co. (1953), 107 NLRB
No. 88.
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As shown by the decisions of the Board in Casey

Welding Works (1954), 107 NLRB No. 329, and

Brooks Wood Products (1953), 107 NLRB No. 71,

the standards of the Hollow Tree Lumber Co. and

Westport Moving rfc Storage cases may not be used

in determining whether a subcontractor twice re-

moved from interstate commerce, comes within the

jurisdiction of the Board.

In the present case respondent Company comes

within the status of such a subcontractor, for its re-

lations are solely with Christensen & Lyons, the sub-

contractor possessing the contract for installation of

the 81 mm. Mortar Line. All of the work of Christen-

sen & Lyons is service, i.e., the installation of the line

of machinery. As shown by the record, the machinery

is neither sold nor purchased by either respondent

Company or Christensen & Lyons. The work of re-

spondent Company is confined to doing the millwright

and rigging work. As such it is at least twice, if not

three times, removed from interstate commerce, and

the standards of the Hollow Tree and Westport cases

should not be used in determining whether the Board

had jurisdiction over the Company.

Finally, the fact that the dissent in the Casey Weld-

ing Works, 107 NLRB No. 185, relies on the Board's

decision in the present case, shows that the policies of

the Board are not present in its decision in the case

herein, and for this reason the Board's decision and

order should not be enforced. As shown by these two

decisions of the Board as they relate to subcontrac-
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tors, the legal status of the independent contract, as

emphasized by the United States Supreme Court in

the Denver Building and Construction Council case,

should not be overridden by the Board.

3. THIS COURT HAVING FOUND THAT NO AGREEMENT OR
UNDERSTANDING EXISTED BETWEEN RESPONDENT COM-

PANY AND RESPONDENT UNION, AND HAVING DENIED
ENFORCEMENT OF THE BOARD'S ORDER AS TO RESPOND-
ENT UNION, THE BOARD'S ORDER AGAINST RESPONDENT
COMPANY SHOULD BE DENIED ENFORCEMENT.

The Intermediate Report of the Trial Examiner

states, in part

:

"The complaint alleged, in substance, that (1)

Respondents had agreed to enforce and did en-

force a policy whereby all employees and appli-

cants for employment at a particular operation

of Respondent's Company, known as the Rheem
operation, were required as a condition of em-

ployment to be cleared, referred, and dispatched

as members in good standing of Respondent

Union, and (2) Respondent Union and Respond-

ent Cecil caused Respondent Company to refuse

to employ five named individuals because of their

membership in Machinists and their non-member-

ship in Respondent Union, and because they were

not cleared, referred, or dispatched by Respond-

ent Union and Cecil. All Respondents, in their

answers, denied the commission of any unfair

labor practices." (R. 21-22.)

The trial examiner found that with respect to Gon-

zalves and Renner, "an unlawful hiring practice ex-



12

isted between Respondents" (R. 40) ; and that because

"an illegal arrangement existed between Respondents

requiring clearance with Respondent Union", Young

(R. 41) and Glen (R. 47) failed to obtain employment.

The Board's finding was:
"* * * that Gonzalves, Renner, Young and Glen

were denied employment as a direct result of the

Respondent Company's unlawful arrangement for

clearances by the Respondent Union, thus encour-

aging membership in the Respondent Union and
discouraging membership in the IAM, and that

the Respondent Company thereby discriminated

against these individuals in violation of Section

8(a)(1) and (3) of the Act." (R. 75.)

In his brief in support of the petition for enforce-

ment of the Board's order, the General Counsel stated

that respondent Company refused to employ the four

applicants, in violation of Sections 8(a)(1) and (3),

pursuant to "an understanding or arrangement with

Carpenters Union" whereby "the Company refused

as a matter of policy to hire any employees for mill-

wright work in the installation of machinery at the

Rheem Manufacturing Company plant, except appli-

cants cleared with and referred by the Carpenters

Union" (Pet. Br. 4). It was in consequence of this

"understanding" that the four applicants were denied

employment (Pet. Br. 15). At page 20 of the General

Counsel's brief, he states:

"On the facts of this case the Company's vio-

lation of Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act is

clear. The Company, as we have shown, was a
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party to an understanding or arrangement with

the Carpenters Union whereby the Company
agreed that no employee would be hired without

clearance from the Union. Thereafter, the Com-
pany refused to hire four qualified applicants

solely because they were members of the Machin-

ists and lacked clearance from the Carpenters

Union—clearance which was available solely on

condition they withdraw from the Machinists and

join the Carpenters Union. These facts clearly

justified the Board in finding that 'Gonzalves,

Renner, Young and Glen were denied employ-

ment as a direct result of the respondent Com-
pany's unlawful arrangement for clearances by

the respondent Union, thus encouraging member-

ship in the respondent Union and discouraging

membership in the IAM * * * in violation of

Section 8(a) (1) and (3) of the Act.' (R. 74-75.)
"

From the foregoing it can be seen that the order

of the Board, for which enforcement is sought, is

based on a finding that the Company violated Section

8(a)(1) and (3) by refusing to hire the four mem-

bers of the International Association of Machinists

because of an alleged unlawful agreement between

Respondents that no person would be hired unless he

was a member of, or cleared by, the respondent Union.

This Court recognized that in the second paragraph

of its opinion. This Court also pointed out on page 6

of the opinion that witnesses for respondent Company

and respondent Union denied the existence of any

arrangement between the Company and Local 642;

and that no member of respondent Union, Local No.
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642 at any time did millwright work on the Rheem
job, and that not one of the men who worked on the

job had a clearance from Local 642.

This Court having found that there was no arrange-

ment or understanding between respondents, that no

members of respondent Local No. 642 ever did mill-

wright work for respondent Company at the Rheem
job, and that none of the men who worked on the job

had a clearance from Local No. 642, what evidence

is there to show a discriminatory hiring policy by

respondent Company in favor of Local No. 642, the

respondent Union 1

?

What evidence is there to establish that the four

applicants were denied employment because of their

failure to obtain clearances from the respondent

Union, when this Court finds that the respondent

Union never gave a clearance for employees of the

Company, and none of the Company's employees be-

longed to Local No. 642, the respondent Union?

Where an employer is found by the Board to have

violated Section 8(a) (1) and (3) of the Act by reason

of an unlawful agreement or understanding with a

respondent union with respect to hiring practices,

and, in enforcement proceedings, the reviewing court

finds that no such agreement or understanding ever

existed, the alleged violation never occurred, and the

enforcement of the Board's order should be denied.

Witnesses for the Company affirmatively showed,

through unrebutted testimony, that the Company did
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not follow a discriminatory hiring policy. The Com-

pany has now, and has had, members of the Machin-

ists' Union in its employ (R. 278). It made no dif-

ference to the Company what union a man belonged

to at the time he was employed, and members of the

Machinists' Union had been employed by the Com-

pany for millwright work (R. 278).

How can it be said that the Company had a dis-

criminatory hiring policy against the applicants, be-

cause of their membership in the Machinists' Union,

when it had members of that union working for the

Company at the time?

Although it reverses the trial examiner's findings

as to the existence of an unlawful agreement between

respondents, this Court approves of the examiner's

discrediting the testimony of the Company's witnesses

that it had no such agreement, and that its hiring

policy was not discriminatory.

The significance of a trial examiner's report de-

pends largely on the importance of credibility in the

particular case. N.L.R.B. v. Universal Camera Corp.

(1951), 340 U.S. 474, 496. In the present case the

Court reversed the material findings of the trial ex-

aminer, namely, that there was an agreement between

the respondents as to a discriminatory hiring policy.

Under such circumstances is it logical that this Court

should sustain the trial examiner's discrediting of the

Company's witnesses that it did not follow a discrimi-

natory hiring policy?
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A careful examination of the facts and the record

in this case will show that it is unlike the other pro-

ceedings before this and Courts of Appeals in other

circuits, involving alleged conflicts between the Ma-

chinists' Union and the Carpenters' Union. The fact

that this Court found that no agreement or under-

standing as to hiring or clearance ever existed between

respondent Company and respondent Union, and in

so finding, reversed both the trial examiner and the

Board, places extreme importance on the question

of credibility of the complainants, and this matter

should not be disposed of by saying that the trial

examiner properly exercised his function of determin-

ing the credibility of the witnesses.

The Company and the respondent Union both main-

tained that there never was any agreement or under-

standing between respondents. The trial examiner

refused to accept the credibility of the respondents'

witnesses, and held that there was an agreement or

understanding and this holding was affirmed by the

Board. Then on review, this Court holds that there

never was any agreement or understanding between

respondents. Such circumstances should lend great

weight in sustaining the credibility of respondents'

witnesses, and questioning the correctness of the trial

examiner's measure of credibility.
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4. THERE IS NO SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE TO SHOW THAT
RESPONDENT COMPANY DISCRIMINATED AGAINST THE
CHARGING PARTIES.

For the same reason the respondent Company again

calls the Court's attention to the questionable credi-

bility of the charging parties, which credibility was

upheld by the trial examiner. A review of the testi-

mony of the complainants shows that their objective

was to extend on behalf of the Machinists' Union, the

dispute between that Union and the Carpenters'

Union to the respondent Company, which, as shown

by the record, refused to discriminate in favor of

either union.

.Gonzalves admitted that he never had worked for

the Company before (R. 145) ; that he did not know

of the Company or that Burgman worked for it (R.

144) ; that he did not inform Burgman he wanted

work as a millwright or as an erection machinist (R.

136) ; that he never had worked for Burgman, and

that he did not know Burgman personally (R. 144) ;

and that he did not go to the Rheem Manufacturing

Company and try to secure employment there (R.

143). Mr. Cecil testified that Gonzalves admitted to

him that he, Gonzalves, was employed by the Stand-

ard Oil Company's Richmond, California plant, on

August 8, 1951, at the time Gonzalves allegedly ap-

plied for work with respondent Company (R. 222).

The foregoing clearly shows that Gonzalves was not

actually looking for work, because (a) he was then

employed by Standard Oil Company, and (b) he did

not try and secure employment with Rheem Manufac-

turing Company.



18

Renner admitted that the never had worked for or

with the Company before (R. 159), and that he had

never worked for Burgman (R. 260). Renner testified

that on August 8, 1951, when he allegedly applied for

work with respondent Company, he was financing the

construction of homes (R. 260). When asked why

he went out to the Rheem plant and how he knew

that he should see Mr. Burgman for work, Renner

replied that he had read about it in the Western

Construction News, where all the information was

advertised (R. 158-159). Later in the hearing, sub-

sequent examination of Renner showed that nowhere

in the Western Construction News published in 1951

was there any mention of respondent Company's sub-

contract with Christensen & Lyons, or of the opera-

tions at San Pablo, California, or of Burgman being

the prospective superintendent (R. 260-263).

When asked when was the first time subsequent to

August 8, 1951, he secured employment, Renner testi-

fied that he went to work at the end of August, for

the Burgermeister Brewery (R. 261). Yet the official

records of the National Labor Relations Board, Frank

P. Slater, et al, 20 C.A. 628, 20 C.B. 215, show that

on August 20, 1951, Mr. Rex Renner, machinists fore-

man, reported to the job site of the employer after

members of the Millwright Union had been laid off.

Mr. Cecil testified that Renner never appeared at

his office, and that he had no conversation with Renner

(R. 221).

Like Gonzalves, Renner was not actually looking

for work. He did not go to the Rheem plant and
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inquire as to the possibilities of employment there.

Instead, he "was a typical agent provocateur, whose

apparent pleasure in life is to harass employers by

appearing on behalf of the I.A.M. in cases against

the Carpenters' Union, and presenting testimony

which borders close to perjury.

Leroy P. Yoimg admitted that he never had worked

for or with Burgman or the Company before (R.

171) ; and that he did not try to secure employment

with the Rheem Manufacturing Company (R. 177).

On cross-examination Young testified as follows:

"Q. Are you working at the present time?

A. No, sir.

Q. You have worked since August, though,

haven't you, of '51?

A. No, sir.

Q. You haven't worked at all since August?

A. No, sir." (R. 174.)

Thereafter, upon inquiry as to where Young had

been employed prior to August, 1951, and over the

objections of the General Counsel, Young admitted

that he was subsidized as an organizer of the Inter-

national Association of Machinists in June and July

of 1951 (R. 176).

Later, on recross-examination, after the General

Counsel's redirect examination, Young admitted that

between August 15 and the end of 1951, he was

working for District 115 of the I.A.M. (R, 178-179).

How much credibility, in view of the circumstances

of the present case, can be given to a charging party
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who was an official of the Machinists' Union imme-

diately prior to August 13, 1951, the date he allegedly

applied for work with respondent Company, and who

was in the employ of the I.A.M. immediately after

August 13, 1951?

Philip Glen testified that he applied for work

on September 4, 1951; he was asked by Burgman if

he was a machinist (R. 199). He also testified that

Burgman said that all of his men were millwrights

(R. 200), and that there was nothing open at that

time (R. 199). Several days later Glen returned and

Burgman informed him that things were slow and

that a man had been laid off the day before (R. 199).

Burgman took Glen over to the foreman of the Rheem

plant, where Glen applied for work as a maintenance

machinist (R. 199). On September 12, 1951, Glen

went to work for the California Research Corporation

in Richmond, California.

At no time did Mr. Burgman state that Glen had

to go and see or secure a clearance from Mr. Cecil

(R. 204). Glen's testimony as to Mr. Burgman's

description of the nonavailability of work is sup-

ported by the employment record of the Company

(R. 313), which shows that on September 7, 1951,

a man was laid off because of the lack of work.

The Court's attention is directed to the statement

in its opinion that Glen was asked by Burgman

whether he, Glen, was a .Machinist, and that Burgman

said that all his men were Millwrights (Opinion, p. 4).

This was not the testimony as it appears in the rec-



21

ord, for no statement was made as to union member-

ship.

As shown hereinabove, there was no evidence of

any discriminatory hiring practice concerning Philip

Glen, for no mention was made of union membership

or of any clearance being required from Local 642,

and no reference was made to Mr. Cecil. Insofar

as Gonzalves, Renner and Young are concerned, the

record clearly shows that these persons were not

seeking employment, and in view of the circum-

stances of the present case and the findings of this

Court, the credibility of these three witnesses should

not be accepted by this Court, particularly when cross-

examination showed their direct testimony to be false

or to contain serious omissions.

5. THE HIRING PRACTICES OF RESPONDENT COMPANY
WERE IN ACCORD WITH PROCEDURES APPROVED BY THE
N.L.R.B.

In The M. W. Kellogg Company, 94 N.L.R.B. No. 74

(1951), the I.A.M. filed unfair labor practice charges

of discriminatory hiring involving millwright jobs

against the company and the Carpenters' Union. In

its decision the Board pointed out that the superin-

tendent in charge of the millwrights had a personal

following which he used on different jobs; and that

the superintendent's reliance in recruiting millwrights

on recommendations from other millwrights already

on the job or from millwright superintendents on
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other company jobs was not unusual since this is a

common practice in the construction industry, 94

N.L.R.B. at 528.

Footnote 3 of the decision shows that the superin-

tendent hired 13 millwrights. Of these 4 were former

company employees who had worked with the super-

intendent on other jobs; 1 was already employed on

the project by another contract; 1 had worked as a

carpenter for the company ; 1 was taken from another

company job; and 6 were recommended by millwrights

already on the job.

As explained by the Board:

"It is true that a number of millwrights were

hired on the basis of recommendations from mem-
bers of the Carpenters and were themselves mem-
bers of that Union, but this fact does not estab-

lish discrimination." 94 N.L.R.B. at 528.

It is of some significance that The M. W. Kellogg

Company case is not distinguished or discussed by

either the trial examiner, the Board or this Court,

although it was discussed in the briefs filed with each

of these adjudicating tribunals. Such absence is ex-

plained only because there is no distinction between

the principal case and the facts and circumstances

of the Kellogg decision. The significance takes on

added importance because of this Court's finding

that there was no agreement or understanding between

respondent Company and respondent Union, on which

supposed agreement the Board's decision and petition

for enforcement was based; and further, because this
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Court found that respondent Union made no referrals

or clearances for the Company's employees, and that

none of the millwrights belonged to respondent Local

642.

On page 5 of its decision, this Court states that of

the eight men hired for erection work after the

charging parties requested employment, not one of

the eight was a member of the Machinists' Union.

There is no proof in the record to support this state-

ment. At the time he employed each of the mill-

wrights in the Company's employ, Burgman did not

inquire of such employee whether he belonged to the

Millwrights' Union (R. 351). Burgman testified he

did not know whether the millwrights he employed

were members of respondent Union Local 642 (R.

353), and that he, Burgman, did not know what Union

these men belonged to (R. 353).

In summary, the evidence presented by respondents

showed that union membership played no part in the

hiring of millwrights by respondent Company. It

made no difference to the Company what union a

millwright belonged to at the time he was employed

(R. 278, 281). "Where the respondent Union had no

millwrights in the Company's employ (R. 220), had

no agreement or understanding with the Company

as to furnishing employees and furnished none (R.

222) ; and where the Company never had requested

respondent Union to send out millwrights (R. 225),

and respondent Union had never cleared anyone for

millwright work for the Company at the Rheem job
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(R. 265) and did not have jurisdiction over this

operation (R. 266), there is no evidence to support

any charge of discrimination. 1

During the time that the charging parties allegedly

sought employment, namely August and September,

1951, only two persons, C. B. Greathouse and L. F.

Belcher, were employed who had not been former

employees of the respondent Company (See employ-

ment chart, Resp. Company's Brief, p. 5). Bouslog,

Shepard, Dinger, Rath, Allen and Rainey all pre-

viously had been employed by respondent Company

on various jobs (Resp. Company's Brief, p. 7, etc.).

Grreathouse had worked under the supervision of

Mr. Burgman and the Company at another job last-

ing twenty-one months, and was well known to both

Burgman (R. 327) and Mr. Dalzell (R. 291).

L. P. Belcher had worked with Burgman at another

plant in 1946, and the latter knew of Belcher's work.

Belcher was also recommended by Allen, a millwright

on the job (R. 328-329).

L. Drury came out to the plant, looking for employ-

ment, and was put to work by Burgman (R. 329).

B. W. Spencer was brought in by his brother-in-

law, V. L. Thompson, a millwright on the job who

was a former employee of the Company (R. 330).

irrhe trial examiner based his decision, in part, on the premise

that Burgman, the Company superintendent, was a member of

respondent Union 642 (R. 44). In the proceedings before the

Board, the Company's brief pointed out that Burgman was a

member of the Millwrights' Union, Local 102 (R. 335-337). See

Board's notation, R. 71, n. 2.
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M. W. Colbuth had worked for William Shiller,

foreman for Burgman at the respondent Company's

East Bay Municipal District project; he also had

been recommended by H. 0. Allen, a millwright on

the job (R. 331).

H. G. Ramsey had worked under Burgman 's direc-

tion at another project (R. 345, 346).

Using the standards laid down by the National

Labor Relations Board in The M. W. Kellogg Com-

pany case, and approved by it, concerning the hiring

of millwrights hired by the superintendent:

Total hired : 14.

Former employees of respondent Company: 7.

Bouslog, Shepard, Dinger, Rath, Allen, Rainey and

Thompson.

Employed on a project by another contract: 4.

Greathouse, Belcher, Colbuth and Ramsey.

Recommended by millwrights already on the job:

1. Spencer.

Direct hiring: 2. Drury and Powert.

Can it be said that a company which follows a

hiring practice approved by the Board, expressly held

not to be discriminatory, is discriminating?

Since a review of the findings of the Board extends

to whether they are " supported by substantial evi-

dence in light of the whole record", it is the position

of respondent Company that the findings and decision

of the Board must fall since this Court has found that
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no agreement, arrangement or understanding existed

between respondent Union and respondent Company.

Since the Court has reversed the material findings

of the Board, namely, those relating to the purported

agreement, on which the enforcement proceedings

herein were based, the petition of the Board does not

meet the requirement that in view of all of the other

evidence, that favorable to the findings has substanti-

ality. See: Universal Camera Corp. v. N.L.R.B.

(1951), 340 U.S. 474; Cream Wipt Food Products v.

Federal Security Adm. (1951), 187 F. 2d 789. See,

also, Tenth Biennial Report, Judicial Council of Cali-

fornia (1944), 146; Hohreiter v. Garrison (1947), 81

C.A. 2d 384, 184 P. 2d 323.

CONCLUSION.

Upon the foregoing grounds, and for other reasons

appearing in respondent Company's briefs, and the

record herein, it is respectfully urged that a rehear-

ing be granted in this matter and that the mandate

of this Court be stayed pending the disposition of this

petition.

Because of the Court's determination that no agree-

ment or arrangement existed between respondent

Company and respondent Union, which is contrary

to the contentions urged by the trial examiner, the

Board, and the General Counsel in seeking to enforce

the Board's decision and order, respondent Company

prays that as an alternative, the matter herein be
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remanded to the National Labor Relations Board for

further hearing on the question of whether the hiring

practice of the Company, without the purported agree-

ment or arrangement between respondents, was of

itself discriminatory and in violation of Section 8(a)

(1) and (3).

Dated, San Francisco, California,

May 21, 1954.

Respectfully submitted,

Douglas A. Nye,

Allan L. Sapiro,

By Allan L. Sapiro,

Attorneys for Respondent

Thomas Rigging Company.
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Dated, San Francisco, California,

May 21, 1954.

Allan L. Sapieo,

Of Counsel for Respondent

Thomas Rigging Company.




